LEGISLATIVE CALENDAR

NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE

MINEOLA, NEW YORK

SPECIAL MEETING

JUNE 6, 2011 1:00 P.M.

THE NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE IS COMMITTED TO MAKING ITS PUBLIC MEETING ACCESSIBLE TO INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES. IF, DUE TO A DISABILITY, YOU NEED AN ACCOMMODATION OR ASSISTANCE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE PUBLIC MEETING OR TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE TRANSCRIPT OF THE PUBLIC HEARING IN AN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, PLEASE CONTACT THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF THE LEGISLATURE AT 571-4252, OR MATTHEW DWYER, OF THE NASSAU COUNTY OFFICE FOR THE PHYSICALLY CHALLENGED AT 227-7101 OR TDD TELEPHONE NO. 227-8989.

1. **RESOLUTION NO. 118-2011**

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK TO ENACT AND THE GOVERNOR TO APPROVE A BILL TO AMEND THE TAX LAW, IN RELATION TO EXTENDING THE AUTHORITY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU TO IMPOSE ADDITIONAL SALES AND COMPENSATING USE TAXES, AND EXTENDING LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS IN NASSAU COUNTY. 200-11(CE)

2. **RESOLUTION NO. 119-2011**

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK TO ENACT AND THE GOVERNOR TO APPROVE A BILL TO AMEND THE TAX LAW, IN RELATION TO EXTENDING THE AUTHORITY OF THE COUNTY OF NASSAU TO IMPOSE HOTEL AND MOTEL TAXES IN NASSAU COUNTY; TO AMEND CHAPTER 179 OF THE LAWS OF 2000, AMENDING THE TAX LAW AND OTHER LAWS RELATING TO HOTEL AND MOTEL TAXES IN NASSAU COUNTY AND A SURCHARGE ON TICKETS TO PLACES OF ENTERTAINMENT IN SUCH COUNTY, IN RELATION TO EXTENDING THE EXPIRATION OF CERTAIN PROVISIONS THEREOF. 201-11(CE)